Dated: May 25, 2005.

Jayson P. Ahern,

Assistant Commissioner, Office of Field

Operations.

[FR Doc. 05-10919 Filed 6-1-05; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4820-02-P

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

Bureau of Customs and Border Protection

Notice of Cancellation of Customs Broker License

AGENCY: Bureau of Customs and Border Protection, Department of Homeland Security.

ACTION: General notice.

SUMMARY: Pursuant to section 641 of the Tariff Act of 1930, as amended, (19 U.S.C. 1641) and the Customs Regulations (19 CFR 111.51), the following Customs broker licenses are cancelled without prejudice.

Name	License No.	Issuing port
Menlo Worldwide Trade Services, Inc. Cargo U.K., Inc. Redport Brokerage, Inc. SIRVA Freight Forwarding, Inc.	11345 22283	Buffalo. Charlotte. Laredo. New York.

Dated: May 25, 2005.

Jayson P. Ahern,

Assistant Commissioner, Office of Field Operations.

[FR Doc. 05-10921 Filed 6-1-05; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4820-02-P

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

Bureau of Customs and Border Protection

Notice of Cancellation of Customs Broker License Due to Death of the License Holder

AGENCY: Bureau of Customs and Border Protection, U.S. Department of Homeland Security.

ACTION: General Notice.

SUMMARY: Notice is hereby given that, pursuant to Title 19 of the Code of Federal Regulations § 111.51(a), the following individual Customs broker license and any and all permits have been cancelled due to the death of the broker:

Name	License No.	Port name
Ofelia R. Ramos	07987	Laredo.

Dated: May 25, 2005.

Jayson P. Ahern,

Assistant Commissioner, Office of Field Operations.

[FR Doc. 05–10920 Filed 6–1–05; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4820-02-P

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

Bureau of Customs and Border Protection

Notice of Retraction of Revocation Notice

AGENCY: Bureau of Customs and Border Protection, U.S. Department of Homeland Security.

ACTION: General notice.

SUMMARY: The below-identified Customs broker license was erroneously included in a list of revoked Customs broker licenses. *See* 69 FR 17214, dated April 1, 2004.

Name	License #	Port name
Talmage L. Dillon.	06956	New Orleans.

Customs broker license No. 06956 remains

Dated: May 25, 2005.

Jayson P. Ahern,

Assistant Commissioner, Office of Field Operations.

[FR Doc. 05–10918 Filed 6–1–05; 8:45 am]

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management

[NV-030-5700-BX; Closure Notice No. NV-030-05-001]

Notice of Temporary Closure of Public Lands: Washoe County, NV

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

ACTION: Notice to the public of temporary closure on public lands administered by the Bureau of Land

Management, Carson City Field Office, Nevada.

SUMMARY: Pursuant to 43 CFR 8364.1, notice is hereby given that certain public lands will be temporarily closed to all public use located in Washoe County, Nevada. This action is being taken to provide for public safety during the 2005 Pylon Racing Seminar and 2005 Reno National Championship Air Races.

EFFECTIVE DATES: Closure to all public use from June 16 through June 19, 2005, and September 11 through September 18, 2005 (24 hrs. a day).

ADDRESSES: A map showing these temporary closures is available from the following BLM office: Carson City Field Office, 5665 Morgan Mill Road, Carson City, Nevada 89701.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Charles P. Pope, Assistant Manager, Nonrenewable Resources, BLM Carson City Field Office, 5665 Morgan Mill Road, Carson City, Nevada 89701. Telephone (775) 885–6000.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: This closure applies to all public use, including pedestrian use and vehicles. The public lands affected by this closure are described as follows:

Mt. Diablo Meridian

T. 21 N., R. 19 E.,

Sec. 8, N¹/₂NE¹/₄, SE¹/₄NE¹/₄ and E¹/₂SE¹/₄; Sec. 16, N¹/₂ and SW¹/₄.

Aggregating approximately 680 acres.

Authority: This temporary closure is issued under the authority of 43 CFR 8364.1. The above restrictions do not apply to emergency or law enforcement personnel or event officials. Persons who violate this closure order are subject to arrest and, upon conviction, may be fined not more than \$1,000 and/or imprisoned for not more than 12 months.